are used on a case-by-case basis and only upon consulta-
tion with or according to the instruction of group treasury.

For the description of interest fluctuation risks, IFRS 7 re-
quires sensitivity analyses showing the effects of realistic
fluctuations in market interest rates on Group earnings
and shareholders’ equity. These effects are calculated on
the basis of financial instruments existing as of the balance
sheet date. In this context, it is assumed that all other var-
iables remain unchanged and that the balance of financial
instruments as of the balance sheet date is representative
of the entire year. Fixed-rate financial instruments valued
at amortised cost are not subject to interest rate fluctua-
tion risks within the meaning of IFRS 7.

An increase (decrease) in the market interest level as of the
balance sheet date by 50 basis points for CHF interest
rates (2016: 50 basis points) or by 50 basis points for EUR
interest rates (2016: 50 basis points) would have the ef-
fects set forth below on Group earnings of Arbonia:

156

Consolidated Financial Statements Arbonia Group
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Arbonia
Annual Report 2017

156

31/12/2017

CHF
interest

rate

EUR
interest

rate

in 1 000
CHF

in 1 000
CHF

Reasonably possible change
in basis points 50 50

Variable interest-bearing
financial instruments

Impact of an increase on
group earnings 170 – 363

Impact of a decrease on
group earnings – 170 363

Interest rate swaps

Impact of an increase on
group earnings 314

Impact of a decrease on
group earnings – 328

31/12/2016

CHF
interest

rate

EUR
interest

rate

in 1 000
CHF

in 1 000
CHF

Reasonably possible change in
basis points 50 50

Variable interest-bearing
financial instruments

Impact of an increase on
group earnings – 502 – 494

Impact of a decrease on
group earnings 502 494

Interest rate swaps

Impact of an increase on
group earnings 326

Impact of a decrease on
group earnings – 326

(c) Other market risks
Fair value risk
Changes in fair values of financial assets, liabilities or fi-
nancial instruments may affect the Group’s asset and
earnings position.

For the description of market risks, IFRS 7 requires sensi-
tivity analyses showing the effects of a reasonable poten-
tial change in risk variables, such as market prices, indi-
ces, etc., on prices of financial instruments, on the
Group’s earnings and shareholders’ equity.

As of the balance sheet date, Arbonia reported no signif-